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November 17 — 21, 2022

1389 Total Interviews, 999 Base

220 African Americans, 209 Hispanics
94 AAPI, 226 Pure Independents
Margin of Error: +/- 3.1%

REGVOTE. Are you currently registered to vote in [STATE]?

PTYID. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very
strong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic

Party or the Republican Party?

REPPARTYDIRECTION. [IF REPUBLICAN] Do you think that the Republican
Party should continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump or do you

YBS ot 99%
NO o -
NOE SUFE ...t 1
Strong DemOCrat .........ccvvvieneerireseseeee e 29%
Weak DemOCrat.........ceurieeieeniieicirieneneeeisseeeeesseeenns 14
Independent / Closer to the Democrats............cc.cceeueee. 5
Independent..........coveeienieeses s 11
Independent / Closer to the Republicans....................... 5
Weak Republican ........ccccccvieeiicnseesece s 12
Strong Republican...........ccveveeevivciceieeeecee e 24
DEMOCRAT (NET) ceueeeeeeirerrereeeneeseeneeeeseeseesesssesseeeens 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) coovoeieececereereereereeeeeeesssesseeneens 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...oveeierrerneenerreeneereeneeeeesssesseeneens 37
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ...covevereeeereernerreeneeneens 48%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......ccoerrereeirrerneeneene 41
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump.............. 69%
Make some changes and move in a new direction ......... 31

think the Republican Party should make some changes and move in a

new direction?

D105Y. [IF DEMOCRAT] Do you think the Democratic Party should move
more to the left and embrace more liberal policies, move more to the
center and embrace more moderate policies, or do you think the

Democratic Party should stay where it is right now?

PTYIMPORT. How important is politics to your personal identity?

Switching gears...

DIRECTION. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Nov-21  Oct-24

Move toward the left and embrace more liberal policies.  35%
Move toward the center and embrace more moderate

POlICIES ...ttt 42
Stay where it is Fight NOW ........ooruviriiireceee 23
Very important ... 33%
Somewhat important............coceeeeeerinnineeeeene 40
NOt t00 IMPOrtANT.......coeveerrer e 19
Not at all ImpPOrtant ..........c.ocvevevererinerereeessieene 8
IMPORTANT (NET)..couvuieniererneerneieeieeseeesesesesessseinnes 74%
NOT IMPORTANT (NET) ...ocoevrerreeeereeneeeeeneneneesseennns 26
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Off on the wrong track .........c.coevererrerereeens 67% 69%
Headed in the right direction .............cccccc..... 25 24
NOESUME ... 8 7

66% 44% 1% 92% 49% 64% 1% 51%
27 43 15 6 43 30 21 29
7 12 14 2 8 6 8 19
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Q1. And, which of the following best describes the state of the country today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
The country is better off than it was a year
100 RO 17% 16% 19% 20% 30% 10% 3% 28% 24% 14% 24%
The country is about the same as it was a
YEAM AQ0...uerereeeeeeereereisresesssesseeseeeeessesseseans 22 20 19 20 31 22 1 28 24 21 21
The country is worse off than it was a year
BG0 et 57 59 59 57 34 58 84 41 50 62 50
NOESUFE ... 4 4 3 3 5 10 1 4 3 4 6
Q2. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is right nOW..........ccccvrevenecn. 21% 21% 23% 24% 35% 14% 6% 35% 27% 18% 21%
About the same as it is right now .................. 27 26 25 28 33 27 20 28 31 27 25
Worse off than it is right Now...........ccccceveees 43 43 43 40 22 41 69 29 32 48 37
NOE SUME ... 9 10 9 9 10 18 5 9 9 8 17
BIDENAPP. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10  Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve ........ceeeeeereereereereereireneens 18% 19% 18% 18% 34% 6% 3% 34% 24% 15% 18%
Somewhat approve .........ccccceeveveeereireiniennns 25 24 25 27 45 19 4 39 30 22 36
Somewhat diSapprove..........ccccvevererreveiennes 13 13 16 13 14 24 1" 11 14 13 15
Strongly diSapprove.........ccocceveveveieireiniennns 41 41 40 41 6 42 81 13 30 49 26
NOESUFE ... 2 2 1 2 1 9 1 2 1 2 6
APPROVE (NET)....euveeirrerneeneereereeeereinneeees 44% 43 43 44 79 25 7 73 54 36 54
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvverneeneereereerereeeeens 55 55 56 54 20 66 92 25 44 62 40
BIDENAPPECON. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHrongly apProve ........ceeeeeeeeeneeneeneerersenias 16% 16% 16% 16% 31% 4% 2% 33% 22% 12% 21%
Somewhat approve ..........ccoceeeveuveerernerennnn. 24 22 23 25 42 18 4 38 25 21 30
Somewhat disapprove........c.ccovevvevevreeennenn. 14 15 16 15 15 25 10 14 15 14 12
Strongly diSapProve.........c.oveveervereereererernneens 43 43 42 41 9 42 83 13 33 51 32
NOE SUME ..o 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 3 4 2 6
APPROVE (NET)....euveeiererneeneereereeeerereneeees 40% 39 39 41 73 22 6 71 47 33 50
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvveerneeneereeeirrereeeeens 58 59 58 56 24 68 94 27 49 65 43
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Republicans in Congress are handling their jobs?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHrongly apProve .........ceeeceveereereeneererienies 11% 12% 9% 11% 5% 4% 20% 15% 12% 1% 8%
Somewhat approve ........ccveeveneneerernieininns 23 24 28 25 7 13 44 10 20 27 21
Somewhat diSapprove ..........ccooevevneererieniens 24 21 21 23 24 27 22 26 23 24 24
Strongly diSapprove..........ccocvreereerereereeneeene 36 38 37 37 60 35 10 44 40 34 37
NOE SUME ...t 5 6 4 5 4 20 3 5 6 5 10
APPROVE (NET)....cuveeirrernreneereereeeerereneeees 34% 36 38 36 12 18 64 25 31 37 29
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvvvrernceneereereirerereeens 60 58 59 59 84 62 32 70 63 58 62
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

© Dr. ANthONY FAUCI..........ooovvvevcvcvccvcviviciricisesicssisisesssssssss s ssssssssssnnene
Feb-22 2022
Jan-10 2022
Dec-7 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Democratic Party ...
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© Kamala HaITiS ........cccccccvrrrrrnrnsssiiiicrerereeeessesssssmeesessssesssssssssns
Aug-12022
Jun-13 2022
Feb-7 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

0 JOB BIdEN.....oooocerrsss s
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
26% 22 10 28
26% 21 12 28
27% 22 12 27
28% 21 12 28
45% 30 6 6
14% 19 10 30
7% 13 15 54
34% 22 13 10
28% 23 7 21
24% 21 11 33
31% 35 9 18
21% 27 14 34
19% 27 14 36
19% 27 15 36
20% 26 17 35
42% 46 8 2
3% 20 27 32
2% 6 18 72
50% 29 8 9
29% 32 9 26
15% 25 16 40
20% 37 12 27
21% 22 11 39
21% 20 13 40
19% 23 11 40
20% 23 11 41
40% 38 12 5

% 18 17 41
3% 4 9 78
49% 25 9 8
29% 23 10 29
15% 21 11 46
22% 26 14 30
20% 23 12 43
20% 23 13 42
19% 25 13 41
22% 22 12 42
38% 41 12 7
6% 16 26 45
2% 4 9 84
41% 27 13 14
23% 28 15 33
16% 21 11 50
20% 34 15 29
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FAV

48%
47%
49%
49%
75%
33%
20%
56%
51%
45%
65%

48%
47%
46%
46%
88%
22%

7%
78%
60%
40%
57%

43%
41%
42%
43%
78%
25%

7%
75%
52%
36%
48%

43%
44%
44%
45%
79%
22%
6%
68%
51%
37%
54%

NET

UNFAV

39
40
39
40
12
40
69
23
28
44
27

49
50
52
52
10
59
90
17
35
57
40

50
53
51
52
17
58
87
18
39
57
44

55
54
55
54
19
4
93
27
48
62
44

FAM

87
88
88
89
88
73
89
79
79
89
92

96
97
98
98
98
81
98
95
95
97
97

93
94
93
95
95
83
94
92
91
94
92

98
98
99
99
98
93
99
95
99
98
98
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The Republican Party..........ccoorevevvvvvcioiiseseseeeecessessss
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© DONAIA TIUMP oo
Oct-24 2022
Oct-10 2022
Sep-25 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® EION MUSK......oovovovevevercvececerececcerereesreresesesesssesssssesssss s sssssssssssssssneees
Aug-12022
Jul-18 2022
May-2 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® NANCY PIOSI ...
Oct-24 2022
Sep-25 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
15% 26 19 35
17% 24 19 36
15% 28 19 35
14% 26 18 38
2% 8 22 64
2% 22 28 26
32% 49 14 5
11% 10 17 55
12% 25 16 41
16% 30 20 31
11% 21 26 36
25% 16 8 49
25% 17 9 47
25% 18 7 49
26% 16 8 49
6% 5 5 83
13% 21 13 46
50% 28 11 10
14% 9 8 67
23% 12 9 55
27% 19 9 44
18% 11 6 64
14% 26 17 29
13% 31 18 17
16% 23 18 20
17% 30 15 14
8% 14 20 47
8% 18 24 21
24% 43 11 10
12% 22 15 31
13% 21 21 28
16% 29 16 28
6% 23 19 38
19% 19 11 44
16% 19 12 46
13% 20 13 45
35% 33 14 10

7% 14 18 44
2% 4 6 83
37% 26 11 13
17% 27 15 31
16% 16 11 52
19% 26 14 32
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41%
40%
43%
41%
1%
24%
80%
21%
37%
46%
32%

41%
42%
43%
41%
1%
35%
7%
23%
35%
46%
29%

41%
44%
39%
47%
21%
27%
67%
35%
33%
44%
29%

38%
35%
33%
68%
21%
6%
63%
43%
32%
45%

NET

UNFAV

55
55
54
56
86
53
19
72
57
51
62

57
56
56
57
88
59
21
75
63
53
70

45
35
38
29
67
45
21
45
49
44
58

55
58
59
24
63
89
25
46
63
46

FAM

96
96
97
97
97
77
100
93
94
97
93
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

O LIZ CNENGY ......ooovvvvvevevvverevssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnns
Aug-312022
Jun-13 2022
May-22 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

® ChUCK SCUMET ..........ooovvvverrrrrrssssssicicveneeee s
Jan-24 2022
Oct-25 2021
Jul-19-2021 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© KEVIN MCCAMNY.......oooovvvevvvvvvvrvvevvsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnenns
Oct-24 2022
Sep-25 2022
Aug-31 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© Mitch MCCONNEIL ..o
Oct-24 2022
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© JIM JOTAAN......cooooooicrsss s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
12% 20 11 25
13% 19 14 26
12% 18 14 22
9% 19 13 21
19% 29 11 11
9% 11 11 17
3% 11 12 43
16% 17 9 15
9% 17 15 14
11% 21 11 29
14% 26 10 16
12% 19 11 30
13% 17 11 32
13% 17 10 33
12% 18 12 30
23% 29 11 10
4% 11 11 28
2% 9 10 54
20% 21 11 16
13% 18 10 18
11% 18 11 35
13% 25 8 24
7% 18 12 25
8% 14 14 27
8% 16 15 24

7% 14 13 27
3% 8 12 39
3% 10 13 21
11% 31 13 10
8% 11 15 23
7% 13 11 22
7% 21 12 25
5% 8 18 31
5% 18 19 38
6% 15 21 40
3% 11 16 54
3% 9 19 37
7% 28 24 21
8% 14 18 38
7% 11 16 37
4% 19 20 38
2% 17 20 48
9% 9 7 16
3% 6 8 25
5% 3 10 10
18% 13 6 6
7% 12 9 13
8% 8 7 14
10% 8 7 16
7% 8 2 19

DK

21
17

25
20

21
28

19
24

18
18
17

19
25

19
27

20

2%

24
27

30
23

31
22
23

15
14

19
17

18
14
1"

20
18

22
25

19
14

NH

11
12

13

25

16
14

10

10

10
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12
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FAV

31%
31%
30%
28%
49%
20%
14%
33%
26%
32%
40%

31%
31%
31%
30%
52%
15%
1%
40%
31%
29%
39%

24%
22%
24%
21%
1%
13%
43%
19%
20%
27%
13%

22%
20%
14%
12%
34%
22%
18%
23%
19%

18%
9%
8%
31%
19%
17%
18%
15%

NET

UNFAV

36
39
36
34
21
28
55
24
29
40
26

41
43
42
42
21
38
64
27
28
46
32

37
41
39
40
50
33

FAM

67
71
66
62
70
49
69
57
56
72
66

7
74
73
72
73
53
75
67
59
75
7

62
63
62
61
62
46
66
57
53
64
62

80
81
84
67
78
78
72
81
87

41
42
28
42
41
38
42
36
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | DK NH FAV  UNFAV  FAM
® SEEVE SCAlISE ... 6% 12 9 12 25 37 18% 21 38
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 7 10 16 26 38 9% 27 36
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 6 8 13 20 52 8% 21 28
Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 19 8 6 25 31 31% 14 44
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 10 8 18 21 37 15% 27 42
Latest Data by Race Hisp 4% 11 8 10 26 41 15% 19 34
Latest Data by Race White 7% 13 9 11 26 35 19% 21 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI 2% 10 8 8 22 51 11% 16 27
o Marjorie Taylor GreeNe.................ovvvvvvvvvrvevvrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenns 8% 9 7 33 18 24 18% 40 58
Oct-102022 | 8% 10 9 32 17 24 17% 41 58
Aug-312022 | 8% 9 10 30 21 23 16% 40 56
Jun-132022 | 8% 12 7 28 23 22 19% 35 55
Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 8 7 50 14 18 11% 57 68
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 6 8 28 20 36 8% 36 44
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 12 8 14 22 28 27% 22 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 10% 13 10 28 18 22 22% 37 60
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 8 8 27 20 29 15% 36 51
Latest Data by Race White 9% 9 7 34 18 24 18% 41 59
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 2% 13 6 41 19 21 14% 47 61
o Hakeem JEfffies ... 7% 9 6 10 22 45 17% 16 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 13% 15 4 4 19 44 28% 8 37
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 5 9 10 20 54 7% 19 26
Latest Data by Party Rep 1% 4 7 17 26 44 6% 24 29
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 14% 12 8 9 22 35 26% 17 43
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 6% 12 7 9 21 44 18% 17 35
Latest Data by Race White | 6% 9 5 11 22 46 15% 16 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 10 6 1 26 52 15% 7 22
Q20. Below is a list of issues. Which of the following was the single most important issue to your vote in this past election?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
INFIALON ... 21% 14% 19% 31% 17% 26% 22% 18%
Jobs and the CONOMY ........c.cceiiiiirieire e 16 12 21 20 1 15 17 21
ADOIHION ...t 13 19 7 7 12 14 13 17
Social Security and MEICare..........ccoevirieineniesere e 8 10 8 5 1 6 7 8
DEMOCTACY ..ottt 6 12 2 1 9 5 6 6
Corruption iN GOVEIMMENL...........oviiriiririeirieeieee ettt 5 4 7 7 2 7 6 2
IMIMIGIAtION.......cvoee e ntn 4 * 4 7 1 4 4 1
Climate change and the environment............cccocvvrnrinnsseeseee e 4 6 3 1 4 4 4 2
HEAIN CANE ... 3 5 4 1 6 4 2 8
CIIME oottt 3 3 4 3 7 5 2 5
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine ............. 3 2 1 5 1 1 4 -
BUNS ...ttt bbbttt 3 3 4 2 7 4 1 2
Oversight of the Biden administration ..o 2 * 3 4 1 3 2 1
The coronavirus PANAEMIC .........ccceviireiricie et 2 2 2 1 2 * 2 4
VOtNG FIGRES. .ot 1 2 2 * 3 - 1 1
STUAENTIOANS......c.oeeee et 1 2 2 * 1 * 1 2
EAUCALION. ...ttt 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
OHNET et 3 3 5 2 3 1 4 2
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Q21. Select the top four issues that you feel are most important for the next Congress to focus on.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

INFIAHON ... 55% 41% 58% 70% 40% 51% 58% 54%
Jobs and the ECONOMY ... 43 36 43 51 35 44 44 44
ABOTHON ...ttt 27 39 22 14 30 30 26 29
Social Security and MedICare.............covurirneinirreeesee e 27 28 32 23 26 18 29 22
Corruption iN GOVEIMMENL............oiiiueierereiecrireteee ettt 25 17 30 33 14 23 28 15
CHIME ettt bbb 25 18 28 33 34 26 24 32
IMIMIGIAtION.......cvoeicee et 25 10 19 43 9 18 29 15
Climate change and the environment............c.cocoinrnnnneneeeeee 24 37 24 9 19 27 24 25
Health care 24 30 31 14 27 24 21 37
GUNS ..ottt bbb 20 28 17 10 31 23 17 27
National security and foreign policy, including the situation in Ukraine ............. 16 12 15 21 13 12 18 14
Oversight of the Biden administration ..o 13 3 10 26 5 6 16 5
DEMOCTACY ...ttt 13 21 9 4 13 1 13 14
VOtNG FGNES....oiieeit et 12 19 7 6 18 7 13 7
EQUCALION. ..ottt 10 12 15 7 1 16 9 12
The COronavirus PANAEMIC ..........cuvereeireireieieiree ettt 9 1" 8 7 16 13 7 16
SHUAENEI0BNS.......cooeiir e 8 1 7 4 14 1 6 12
OBNBI .ottt 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 -

BIDENNEWS. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
A0t e 23% 26% 32%
SOME ... 36 36 36
ATIHE e 20 20 17
NOthING oo 21 18 16
A LOT/SOME (NET) ..o 59% 62 67

Sep-25

28%
37
17
18

65

BIDENNEWS2. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
Mostly POSIEIVE ..o 24% 25% 29%
Mostly Negative. ... 31 36 33
Equal mix of positive and negative................. 24 21 25
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIdeN ..o 20 18 12

Sep-25

26%
33
24

16

Q22. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
22% 15% 26% 28% 22% 23% 12%
41 30 30 37 43 34 38
21 23 18 20 19 20 23
16 32 25 15 16 23 27
63 45 57 65 65 57 49
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
44% 9% 6% 41% 27% 21% 26%
9 30 58 13 31 35 22
29 34 15 26 28 22 26
18 27 22 19 14 22 26
birthday
leader republicans married
inflation working .,
lnfrastructure
l oans =
electmn ]obs
“China g w H,L(ra!,ﬂﬁ,y
house prices
russia make
"ghtchange better met rellef bill meetmg
i (¢ rg1 veness ..
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granddaughter * climate "o

support

20 summit
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Q23. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you
seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden?

office
speaking problems meenng mental
puppet  wants

e oee UNT | S CT—

without leade

asleep =

" getting ea C oSn Ol

2024 . repubhcans
“ree ] ﬂat'l on immigration
money S tidentas
pensgPTICES ~8as .
making ! ukralne

confused Wrong
cognitive

prince

Q24. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Republicans in Congress and what they are doing?

Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10  Sep-25
21% 18% 16% 19%
33 34 35 34
22 23 22 20
24 25 28 27
54% 53 50 52

forgiveness
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
23% M1%  21% 28% 19%  20% 16%
33 28 35 34 37 32 30
23 25 20 17 22 22 31
22 35 24 20 22 26 24
55 40 55 62 56 53 46

Q25. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Republicans in Congress been:

Mostly POSItIVE ..o
Mostly negative..........coeevvevieniinererieieens
Equal mix of positive and negative................
Have heard nothing in past few days about
Republicans in Congress ..........cocvevvereienens

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
21% 20% 20%
33 32 32
22 23 21
24 25 27

Sep-25
21%
33
19

27

Q26. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress?

Q27. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Republicans in Congress?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
7% 8% 40% 15% 16% 23% 14%
56 26 8 46 34 30 37
17 30 27 18 29 21 26
20 36 25 21 21 25 23
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Q28. Below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since the 2022

elections.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
FIUSHAEA ....vvovvcisvi st 56% 48% 54% 65% 39% 47% 60% 51%
UNBASY ...vvvvieeiecereisessesessse sttt ettt 48 44 47 53 40 39 50 51
EXNAUSLEA. ...t sttt 36 37 41 35 30 36 37 34
HOPEIUL ..o et 33 41 21 26 41 32 32 30
AANGIY oottt ettt 32 25 30 42 22 25 35 29
SCAMEA ...vvuvrreieris sttt 26 24 29 28 18 25 28 20
Engaged and interested in taking action .............ccccevvevveeninssinreeseens 21 26 8 18 28 23 19 19
REIEVEA. . ..ottt ettt 18 25 11 12 18 18 18 15
(o Yo OO 12 15 8 10 26 1 10 9
NONE OF tNESE ...t 5 3 14 5 5 5 5 9
Q29. Do you think the Democratic Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Mostly focused on the right things................. 21% 21% 22% 19% 40% 6% 3% 40% 24% 17% 27%
Somewhat focused on the right things........... 26 26 25 26 42 21 9 34 33 23 30
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ....... 13 14 13 13 9 17 18 9 15 14 12
Mostly focused on the wrong things............... 33 34 34 37 4 33 67 8 22 40 23
NOE SUFE ..o ens s 6 5 5 5 5 22 4 8 6 5 8
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ....vveveerererenrirnnirnnens 47% 47 47 45 82 28 12 74 57 41 57
WRONG THINGS (NET) ...oovorvvrrernrererierennns 47 47 47 49 13 50 84 17 37 54 35
Q30. Do you think the Republican Party is focused on the right things?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Mostly focused on the right things................. 19% 21% 22% 20% 5% 9% 37% 14% 15%  21% 12%
Somewhat focused on the right things........... 26 24 25 24 10 23 46 17 23 29 24
Somewhat focused on the wrong things ....... 15 16 12 15 19 18 10 14 19 15 19
Mostly focused on the wrong things............... 33 33 35 35 60 29 4 47 35 30 35
NOESUFE ... 6 7 6 7 6 21 3 8 8 6 11
RIGHT THINGS (NET) ....vveveerererrnrirnnernnens 45% 44 47 43 15 32 83 32 38 49 35
WRONG THINGS (NET) ...oovorvrrrrernrererirerennns 49 49 47 50 79 47 14 61 54 45 54
DEMEXTREMEA. [SPLIT A] Would you describe the Democratic Party as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Sep-25 May-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
VEry eXIreME ... 29% 34% 35% 9% 20% 55% 21% 26% 32% 27%
Somewhat EXIFEME ..o 22 19 23 17 25 28 29 21 22 17
Not that eXIreme ........cocverriercrce e 26 25 22 41 18 9 24 29 24 30
Not at all eXIreme .......ccvvvvrier e 16 15 13 28 14 4 19 16 17 7
NOESUIE ... 7 8 8 5 24 4 7 9 5 19
EXTREME (NET)...ocoieieireieicreeiesee e 51% 53 57 26 45 83 50 46 54 44
NOT EXTREME (NET)....voerirerrerrreeseeessssssessesssssessnnes 42 40 34 69 32 13 43 45 41 36
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DEMEXTREMEB. [SPLIT B] Would you describe the Democratic Party as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY QANGETOUS «....vvvrereciceceeie ettt seneen 28% 4% 26% 56% 10% 18% 32% 20%
SOMEWhat dANGEIOUS .........ovuerieierieinieieiece ettt 19 10 28 28 13 19 19 27
NOt that dANGEIOUS .........cuieier et 19 31 19 4 16 26 18 19
NOt @t all ANGETOUS ..ottt 28 51 4 8 58 30 23 30
INOE SUPE ...ttt 6 4 23 4 4 6 7 3
DANGEROUS (NET)....coieriereimeimeiseeessessesiessesssessssssssssse s sssssssssssees 47% 13 54 84 23 37 52 48
NOT DANGEROUS (NET) ..couiuimireeerineeineiesierisessssssssesse s sssssssssssees 47 82 23 12 74 56 41 49
REPEXTREMEA. [SPLIT A] Would you describe the Republican Party as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Sep-25 May-9 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEry eXIreMe ...t 34% 34% 34% 59% 26% 8% 47% 40% 31% 38%
Somewhat EXIrEME .......c.evreerererereereereee s 27 23 21 26 27 29 25 25 28 23
Not that eXIremMe ... 18 19 23 6 15 33 10 12 21 17
Not at all EXEreme ..o 14 17 14 4 10 27 12 13 16 5
NOESUFE ... 6 7 8 5 23 3 6 10 5 17
EXTREME (NET)....covuniemiiiineirneineieeseesseeeeeesssesssssanees 61% 57 55 85 52 37 72 65 58 61
NOT EXTREME (NET)...ovoeiererreieieieeneieeiersnesssesees 32 36 37 10 25 60 22 25 37 22
REPEXTREMEB. [SPLIT B] Would you describe the Republican Party as...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY AANGEIOUS ......oovevevieictcee ettt st bnaes 30% 56% 24% 3% 43% 33% 28% 33%
Somewhat dANGETOUS ..........cceveviveiieicieee et 21 28 21 13 28 25 17 40
NOt that dANGEIOUS ......c.cvverveiee e 18 6 18 31 13 17 19 12
Not at all ANGEIOUS ..o 24 4 14 50 12 21 28 12
INOE SUPE ...t 7 6 24 3 4 6 8 4
DANGEROUS (NET)....coierieeriemmeimieeeineesesiessesssessssssssssssessssssessesssessssssees 51% 83 45 16 72 57 45 72
NOT DANGEROUS (NET) ...ouvieireireeeieeiseiesieisseissssssssssessssssessessssssssssees 42 10 31 81 25 37 47 24
B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
€ AADOTTION. ...t 51% 35 14
Oct-24 2022 52% 34 14
May-22 2022 45% 38 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 8 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 24 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 16% 69 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 17 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 64% 25 12
Latest Data by Race White 46% 40 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 27 12
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© HEAIN CANE.......ooooo o 51% 36 13
Oct-24 2022 50% 37 13
May-22 2022 46% 40 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 5 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 24 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 11% 76 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 11 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 62% 26 12
Latest Data by Race White 44% 43 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 55% 26 19
o Climate change and the ENVIFONMENT............cccrvieerrrmriirrrnsssierressssssessssss s 51% 3?2 17
Oct-24 2022 51% 32 17
May-22 2022 47% 34 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 83% 6 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 23 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 15% 65 20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 71% 14 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 64% 23 13
Latest Data by Race White 44% 38 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 63% 15 22
© DIBIMOCTACY ..o 49% 37 14
Oct-24 2022 48% 38 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 88% 5 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 26 42
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 77 14
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 76% 13 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 27 12
Latest Data by Race White 42% 44 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 59% 20 20
e Social Security and METICATE............cccvviiriorsrsicrsesseesossesseesoes et 49% 38 13
Oct-24 2022 49% 38 13
May-22 2022 46% 38 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 86% 6 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 40% 28 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 78 13
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 72% 17 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 64% 27 9
Latest Data by Race White 43% 44 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 53% 25 22
© EQUCALION. .....ooovove v 48% 38 14
Oct-24 2022 47% 39 14
May-22 2022 44% 39 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 85% 6 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 29 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 78 12
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 15 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 30 10
Latest Data by Race White 41% 45 14

Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 22 24



Global Strategy Group 35122 November Navigator #1 Page 12/36

B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© (GUINS....oovove oo 42% 46 12
Oct-24 2022 44% 44 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 13 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 35 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 86 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 21 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 53% 39 8
Latest Data by Race White 36% 52 1
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 28 20
© JODS ANA thE BCONOMY......oovovvvevvvevevcvcccissesessss s 42% 48 11
Oct-24 2022 43% 45 12
May-22 2022 42% 45 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 11 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 21% 44 34
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 90 5
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 17 10
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 39 1
Latest Data by Race White 35% 55 10
Latest Data by Race AAPI 41% 35 24
© CFIMB 1ooovvvevevevevevese s 41% 46 13
Oct-24 2022 38% 46 16
May-22 2022 38% 45 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 74% 14 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 39 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 86 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 71% 16 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 39 1
Latest Data by Race White 34% 53 12
Latest Data by Race AAPI 39% 38 23
O [MIMUGIALION .....oooovoveveev s 40% 48 12
Oct-24 2022 41% 46 13
May-22 2022 40% 45 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 15 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 27% 38 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 90 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 67% 21 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp 51% 37 12
Latest Data by Race White 33% 55 1
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 37 18
o Regulating Wall Street and the DIg DaNKS ... 39% 38 22
Latest Data by Party Dem 70% 10 20
Latest Data by Party Ind 26% 28 46
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 74 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 60% 20 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 30 21
Latest Data by Race White 34% 44 22

Latest Data by Race AAPI 42% 22 36
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
O INFIALON. ..o 38% 48 14
Oct-24 2022 37% 47 15
May-22 2022 39% 47 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 71% 14 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 41 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 90 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 66% 20 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 40 14
Latest Data by Race White 32% 55 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 42% 34 24
Q43. In general, do you think America's best days are ahead, America is at its peak, or America is in decline?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 Jun-14 2021 June-29  June-8 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
America's best days are ahead...... 33% 40% 37% 37% 41% 21% 26% 43% 41% 29% 37%
America is at its peak .........cccoevuenne 6 7 8 4 8 6 4 14 8 5 5
America is in decling ........cc.coeveeen. 50 41 43 43 38 57 62 32 42 55 43
NOE SUME ..o 11 12 13 16 13 16 8 12 9 11 15
Q44. How confident are you in the state of American democracy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24  Sep-11  Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........ceeeereneeneenenenreeineeees 13% 10% 12% 10% 18% 4% 9% 26% 19% 9% 12%
Somewhat confident...........cocvvrerrreirininnns 26 25 27 23 29 22 22 33 32 23 26
Somewhat UNEASY ..........evereereereereereerrereineens 38 37 34 41 40 40 36 31 30 41 40
VEIY UNBASY.....cvrvererrireriseressrsesssssssssssssnenns 23 27 27 26 12 34 33 11 19 26 22
CONFIDENT (NET)...covvrnverereereersnrirenesnnenns 38% 35 39 34 47 26 31 59 52 33 38
UNEASY (NET) cooovereireeneeeniereserssssssnssnnenns 62 65 61 66 53 74 69 41 48 67 62

Q45A. [SPLIT A] How confident are you that your ballot in the previous presidential election in 2020 was counted correctly and fairly?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21  Oct-24  Sep-11  Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........cvereneeneeneneeneeineees 41% 43% 44% 44% 65% 33% 16% 42% 50% 40% 46%
Somewhat confident............ccocrrrereinrininenn. 19 20 23 21 20 26 15 30 22 15 25
Somewhat UNEASY .........eveveneereereeeerrererneens 14 13 14 16 7 14 23 11 15 15 14
VErY UNBASY.....coeverereereieieineieieiseieeeeseeeenes 21 19 16 15 4 16 42 12 10 25 9
Did not vote in 2020 ..........cccovverrereerrirereineens 5 4 3 4 4 1 4 5 3 5 6
CONFIDENT (NET) .oovueerereernceneereereereererneens 60% 64 67 66 85 59 31 71 72 55 71
UNEASY (NET) ..o 35 32 29 30 11 30 65 24 25 40 23
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Q45B. [SPLIT B] How confident are you that your ballot in the 2022 midterm elections was counted correctly and fairly?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VErY CONfIAENE........cuieiicticctcc ettt 47% 66% 28% 29% 51% 44% 47% 45%
Somewhat CONFIAENT ...t 25 20 31 29 31 24 24 29
SOMEWNAL UNBASY .......cvuveiicrieiercecee ettt 12 8 17 15 9 17 12 8
VBIY UNEASY.....ovvcieiiieeeisieieisissesiss sttt sesnnnens 11 4 10 20 3 10 12 14
Did NOt VOtE iN 2022 ......ovvrerieieiree sttt 5 3 14 6 6 5 5 3
CONFIDENT (NET) oot ssssssssssssesessessesssssssssssssssesssssesssssnens 71% 86 59 58 82 68 71 74
UNEASY (NET) ...ttt sttt st sssssnsns 23 12 27 35 12 27 24 23

Q46. How confident are you that your ballot in future elections will be counted correctly and fairly?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21  Oct-24  Sep-11  Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........ccoccveeeniericnieecseenne, 36% 39% 38% 38% 53% 29% 19% 39% 40% 35% 42%
Somewhat confident............cceevevrieiirniennes 33 32 32 32 35 34 31 42 35 31 37
Not that confident ..........c..ccoevivcriciicinicnen, 20 20 20 23 10 20 31 9 19 22 17
Not at all confident.........c..ccoeueverreerierrincnnnnn. 11 9 9 7 3 17 20 9 7 12 5
CONFIDENT (NET) ...cvvererricierreee e 69% 70 70 70 87 63 50 81 75 66 79
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) c.oovovveeeeeeirrereieeene 31 30 30 30 13 37 50 19 25 34 21

Q47. To the best of your knowledge, which party won control of the U.S. Senate in the midterm elections?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The DemoCratiC Party.........ccccccueuiveiciisieecsee et 59% 74% 36% 48% 68% 61% 57% 65%
The RepUDlCaN Party ... ssssssseneenes 24 13 21 36 19 23 24 20
INOE SUTE 1.ttt 17 13 44 16 13 16 19 15

Q48. To the best of your knowledge, which party won control of the U.S. House of Representatives in the midterm elections?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The RepUDIICAN Party ........cccovieiiireiiieseiece st 65% 55% 47% 80% 39% 53% 72% 60%
The DemOCIatiC Party..........covrueiririeiiriesesee et 21 32 17 10 47 35 13 28
INOE SUTE 1.ttt 14 13 35 10 14 12 15 12

Q49. Thinking about the way things have been going in politics over the last few years on the issues that matter to you, would you say
your side has been...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21  Oct-10 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOSHY WINMING ...t sseees 10% 10% 15% 5% 5% 24% 12% 7% 12%
Winning more than losing, but not by much ..., 33 28 48 15 21 37 40 31 39
Losing more than winning, but not by much............cccccoveninnnins 22 23 15 16 33 17 22 24 20
MOSHIY 10SING......cvvrereeeeiciiei et 17 21 7 19 28 7 7 21 12
NOE SUFE ..ottt 17 17 15 44 13 16 19 17 19
WINNING (NET) ..o issessssesessesssssessssssanes 43% 39 63 21 26 61 52 38 50
LOSING (NET) w.euverrereereeeceeiicisssssseseesesssessssse s sssssssssssssssesenns 39 44 22 35 61 24 29 45 31
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Q50. As you may know, there were various elections for state and federal offices across the country on November 8th. But generally

speaking, which party do you think "won" the election?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The DemOCratiC Party..........cccccoeuiveieiisieecsse et 36% 62% 20% 11% 58% 44% 31% 39%
The Republican Party ...t sssssesssssseens 27 8 16 51 16 23 30 17
Neither party really WON..........ccceiernieniesse s 27 23 40 29 16 23 29 30
NOE SUFE .ottt st 10 8 24 9 9 9 10 13
Q51. And as far as you know, which of the following best describes which party will control Congress?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans will control the U.S. House of Representatives but Democrats
will control the U.S. SENALE ........coiuriririrercresee e 51% 49% 38% 55% 32% 46% 55% 51%
Democrats will control the U.S. House of Representatives but Republicans
Will control the U.S. SENALE ........coeuvierieiee e 12 19 7 6 27 18 8 12
Republicans will control both the U.S. House of Representatives and the U.S.
SENALE ...ttt 9 3 9 16 7 6 10 7
None of the above/control of Congress is still undecided .............ccocevercrnnee. 7 4 16 7 6 4 7 8
Democrats will control both the U.S. House of Representatives and the U.S.
SENALE ... 6 10 5 3 13 12 4 8
NOE SUIE oot st 15 14 26 13 15 14 15 15
Q53. Put another way, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you about the outcome of November 8th's election?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY SAHSTIEA..........oocvecveciiccee e 12% 17% 6% 7% 22% 20% 8% 13%
Somewhat SAtISTIE .........c.cevveicieieee s 39 49 32 29 41 34 39 42
Somewhat disSatisfied............cc.ccviiriieiieeiie s 25 20 23 31 21 19 26 24
Very diSSALSTIEA ... 13 5 10 24 6 12 15 6
DON'EKNOW ....oooveiiriieieci sttt 12 10 29 10 10 15 11 15
SATISFIED (NET) c.oovirvrrirerisiinsissesssessssssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssesssesssssssssssssnnes 50% 66 39 36 63 55 47 55
DISSATISFIED (NET) 1.vooverrereierirreseeseessssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssesssesssssssssssssnnes 38 24 33 54 27 31 41 30

Qs56. As you may or may not know, Donald Trump announced he will run for president again in 2024 this week. Do you support or oppose

Trump announcing his candidacy for president two years before 20247

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SETONGIY SUPPOM «..eocevererirere ettt ss st senens 25% 7% 16% 49% 17% 24% 27% 21%
SOMEWat SUPPOIt .........vucviecicteiccte et 14 7 18 21 12 14 15 10
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ..ottt bbb 8 5 12 10 7 5 8 1
SHTONGIY OPPOSE ...eoverererirereceeeeeseesee et se e ss s senens 46 75 40 14 58 49 43 54
INOE SUPE ...t 6 5 14 6 6 8 6 5
SUPPORT (NET)..cuvuevueerereereerseieseserssesssssssesssssssesse s ssesssssssssssssesssesssssens 40% 15 34 70 29 38 42 30
OPPOSE (NET)....corireereereeeisneisnsessesssssssesssessesssssssssssssssssssesssesssssssssssssees 54 80 52 24 65 54 52 65

Q57A. [SPLIT A] Thinking more about Donald Trump announcing his campaign for president...which do you think better describes why he

announced his campaign?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 [ Dem Ind Rep [ AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
He wants to be president again.........c.cvvrnnnneseeee e 56% 33% 52% 85% 38% 55% 61% 48%
He wants to avoid criminal ProSECULION............ouiviererenieneineireieee e 35 58 25 11 55 39 31 41
NOESUIE ...ttt bbb 8 9 22 4 7 6 8 1
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Q57B. [SPLIT B] Thinking more about Donald Trump announcing his campaign for president...which do you think better describes why he
announced his campaign?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
He wants to be president again..........c..cvvneneecneeeeene 48% 29% 51% 69% 39% 46% 50% 48%
He lost in 2020, was embarrassed, and wants to prove he can win again ........ 45 65 36 24 53 47 43 42
NOESUE ..t 7 6 13 7 8 7 7 11

Qs58. As you may know, there is currently an investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into what happened on January 6th at
the Capitol and the events leading up to it. Do you support or oppose this investigation?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10  Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly SUPPOTt .......cevverereieeereereeeeeireeeens 48% 44% 46% 46% 79% 39% 14% 65% 52% 43% 63%
Somewhat SUPPOrt ........c.ccvviveriiieieeieieaes 12 16 14 17 10 15 15 13 18 1 12
Somewhat OPPOSE........ccoevevereciereieiiieiieian 10 11 13 12 3 8 18 6 6 1 9
Strongly OPPOSE ......ecveverecvrireieeieieeieieia 23 21 22 19 4 19 47 10 17 28 10
NOE SUME ... 7 9 4 6 4 19 7 5 6 7 6
SUPPORT (NET).....oouvierirrerinrireiereiierenens 60% 60 61 62 89 54 29 79 70 55 75
OPPOSE (NET) ..o 33 31 35 32 7 27 64 16 23 38 19
Q59. Do you think Donald Trump committed a crime at any point as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Jul-18 Apr-18  Jan-11 2021 Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Definitely has........cccoovereenrreirneeiennens 40% 41% 38% 43% 1% 33% 6% 58% 48% 35% 46%
Probably has.........cccovnrnenrreirieienen. 17 15 17 17 17 19 17 17 19 17 21
Probably has not ..o, 13 13 13 12 5 13 22 12 9 14 11
Definitely has not.........c..cocvererveeienen. 23 23 25 22 4 16 46 7 18 27 11
NOE SUME ..o 7 7 7 6 3 18 9 5 6 8 10
COMMITTED A CRIME (NET)............ 57% 57 56 60 88 53 23 75 67 52 68
DID NOT COMMIT A CRIME (NET)... 35 36 38 34 9 29 68 19 27 40 22

Switching subjects...

CORONAEXPECT. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The WOrStiS OVET .....c.cvvevrereeieeiseee e 64% 62% 63% 65% 61% 60% 69% 45% 64% 69% 57%
The worst is yet t0 COMe .........cccvvvvivriininines 20 22 21 21 20 19 19 36 24 16 21
Don't know enough t0 Say .......cccevvievrierenenn. 16 16 16 14 19 21 12 19 13 15 22
Q60. Have you received the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Yes, full dOSE ....vvurereeeerere s 70% 70% 72% 71% 85% 57% 56% 65% 4% 70% 85%
Yes, partial doSe........ccccvvieericeieereenens 6 5 5 5 6 5 6 14 7 4 1
NO et 24 26 24 24 10 38 38 21 20 26 14

YES (NET) ooeereseseeseessessessrssrssesee 6% 74 76 76 90 62 62 79 80 74 86
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Q61. [IF FULLY VACCINATED] Have you also received a booster shot of the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
YES oot 7% 76% 76% 74% 82% 76%  69% 75% 9%  T77%  81%
NO oottt e 23 24 24 26 18 24 31 25 21 23 19
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
ECONOMYSTATUS. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 QOct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
EXCEllENt ... 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 11% 4% 2% 5%
GOOD......eeeeeeereeeeeseee s 17 15 16 17 27 12 6 29 22 14 18
NOt SO OO ...t 40 41 39 40 46 45 31 40 39 40 42
POOT .ottt e 39 38 40 38 20 36 61 19 34 43 33
NOE SUTE oo 1 2 1 1 1 4 * 1 1 1 2
POSITIVE (NET) .o 21% 19 19 21 33 15 8 40 26 16 23
NEGATIVE (NET).....ovvvermrerreernnrireeereeesenenns 78 79 79 78 66 81 92 59 73 82 75
FUTUREECONOMYSTATUS. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better...........c..cco..... 15% 12% 13% 13% 24% 10% 5% 26% 18% 12% 13%
The economy is staying the same.................. 20 19 19 20 27 21 12 27 28 18 21
The economy is getting WOrse...........coccoveenee 60 64 64 63 42 60 81 43 50 65 56
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccoererrrereienene 4 4 3 3 6 8 2 4 3 4 10

PERSITCONFIDENCE. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10  Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........cooevenernernenienenieenn, 9% 9% 11% 10% 12% 6% 5% 19% 10% % 6%
Somewhat confident............ccorvererreriiriinnns 24 23 26 25 29 23 17 29 29 21 38
Somewhat UNEASY .........eveeeneereereeeerrererneens 31 34 32 33 31 33 32 27 26 33 30
VEIY UNEASY......cerrerreeireeeieeteeseeeceeseenes 33 31 29 29 24 30 44 20 32 36 24
NOE SUME ..o 3 3 1 3 3 8 2 5 3 3 2
CONFIDENT (NET)...covernevrneeerererrnerrneineenens 32% 32 37 36 41 30 23 48 39 28 44
UNEASY (NET) oo 64 64 62 62 55 62 75 47 59 69 54
Q62. When it comes to the costs of everyday goods like groceries, do you think costs are:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Going up, a significant amount..................... 78% 80% 78% 78% 73% 78% 83% 67% 4% 80% 76%
Going up, a normal amount...........c.ccceceeneen. 13 11 15 13 16 10 9 18 13 12 15
Staying about the same...........ccccocverencnennen. 6 6 4 6 7 7 4 8 10 4 6
GOING AOWN ... 3 2 2 2 2 1 4 4 2 3 1
Don't know enough t0 say ........cccocvereurcenennen. 1 2 1 1 2 4 * 2 1 1 2
GOING UP (NET) oo 90% 90 93 91 90 88 92 85 87 91 91
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Q63. Do you feel the price of gas is going up?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Yes - the price of gas is going up a lot.......... 48% 55% 60% 39% 39% 50% 58% 49% 54% 47% 45%
Yes -- the price of gas is going up somewhat 36 32 30 33 39 34 32 32 34 36 40
No -- the price of gas is not going up that
MUCH .t 14 11 8 20 20 12 8 15 12 15 13
No -- the price of gas is not going up at all.... 2 3 2 8 2 4 2 4 1 2 2
YES (NET) oo 84% 87 90 72 78 84 90 80 87 83 85
NO (NET) .o 16 13 10 28 22 16 10 20 13 17 15

Q64. Thinking more about gas prices in your community... compared to a few weeks ago, would you say you're...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10 Sep-25 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
Paying a lot more for gas than you were a
feW WEEKS @g0......curveerrcerecireriereieieeieenae 24% 31% 39% 19% 20% 30% 28% 38% 31% 22% 15%
Paying somewhat more for gas than you
were a few weeks ago.......ccoovevveriericiniiennen, 40 41 34 26 38 36 43 32 45 40 46
Paying somewhat less for gas than you
were a few weeks ago.......ccoovevveriereciriienne, 27 19 19 42 32 21 23 23 19 30 22
Paying a lot less for gas than you were a
few WEEKS @g0......cuuevmrerreinireirereeeeies 2 2 2 6 3 1 1 2 - 2 6
Don't know €nough t0 Say .........ccoererrereienene 7 7 6 6 7 12 5 6 5 7 12
PAYING MORE (NET) ....coovvviereireirerreeieene 64% 72 72 45 58 66 71 70 76 62 60
PAYING LESS (NET) ...cevievineirererreeieene 29 21 21 49 35 22 24 25 19 32 28

Q65. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, 1 being the most to blame,
and 7 being the least to blame.

NET

MOST  LEAST
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1-3 47 | MEAN
o OPEC countries such as Saudi Arabia reducing oil

supply ....................................................................................... 12% 22 24 18 13 7 4 58% 42 3.36
Latest Data by Party Dem  16% 25 23 15 11 5 5 64% 36 3.15

Latest Data by Party Ind ~ 11% 24 21 18 12 12 3 56% 44 344

Latest Data by PartyRep 7% 18 27 20 17 8 3 52% 48 3.58

Latest Data by Race Afr Am  11% 21 22 17 12 8 9 54% 46 3.58

Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 17 23 19 15 12 5 48% 52 3.72

Latest Data by Race White ~ 12% 22 25 18 14 6 3 59% 41 3.30

Latest Data by Race AAPI  17% 25 23 13 11 " - 66% 34 3.06

o Oil and gas CoOMPANIES ...........cccccrrervvrrrrrssssierrerssssne 22% 19 16 16 11 12 5 57% 43 3.28
Latest Data by Party Dem  33% 22 18 16 5 2 3 73% 27 2.58

Latest Data by Party Ind ~ 29% 18 17 15 9 8 4 63% 37 3.00

Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 15 13 15 18 23 7 36% 64 4.18

Latest Data by Race Afr Am  28% 17 21 14 9 7 5 65% 35 3.01

Latest Data by Race Hisp ~ 25% 25 14 16 9 9 1 65% 35 2.89

Latest Data by Race White ~ 21% 18 15 15 12 14 5 54% 46 3.41

Latest Data by Race AAPI ~ 19% 21 23 21 8 3 5 63% 37 3.08
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Q65. Please rank the following in terms of who or what you hold most responsible for gas prices increasing, 1 being the most to blame,
and 7 being the least to blame.

NET
MOST  LEAST
1 2 3 4 5 6 17 13 41 MEAN
o Viadimir Putin and RUSSI@.................mrririririririnnnnnenn 16% 17 15 21 14 11 6 48% 52 3.58
Latest Data by Party Dem  23% 20 16 22 9 6 6 58% 42 3.14
Latest Data by Party Ind ~ 14% 17 17 16 17 10 10 47% 53 3.74
Latest Data by Party Rep 9% 14 13 21 20 18 6 36% 64 4.06
Latest Data by Race Afr Am  20% 20 14 17 11 10 8 54% 46 3.41
Latest Data by Race Hisp ~ 14% 20 13 21 12 14 8 46% 54 3.69
Latest Data by Race White  15% 16 15 22 15 12 5 46% 54 3.62
Latest Data by Race AAPI  20% 19 17 21 11 6 6 56% 44 3.26
o Global supply chain iSSUES..................ovvmviveriririririsisnnenn 8% 15 25 21 16 12 3 48% 52 372
Latest Data by Party Dem  10% 17 25 21 14 10 3 52% 48 3.53
Latest Data by Party Ind 9% 16 26 19 14 12 5 50% 50 3.69
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 12 26 22 19 14 4 42% 58 3.95
Latest Data by Race AfrAm  10% 14 20 24 15 12 6 44% 56 3.78
Latest Data by Race Hisp  10% 14 26 14 16 13 6 50% 50 3.76
Latest Data by Race White % 15 26 22 17 1" 3 47% 53 3.73
Latest Data by Race AAPI  12% 13 29 22 12 12 1 53% 47 3.49
o Joe Biden and Democrats .................vverisisisisssnsnnenn 33% 7 5 4 6 14 30 45% 55 4.08
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 3 4 3 5 20 55 16% 84 5.77
Latest Data by Party Ind ~ 31% 13 3 9 7 21 17 47% 53 3.78
Latest Data by Party Rep  62% 1 6 4 7 6 5 79% 21 2.20
Latest Data by Race Afr Am  15% 7 7 4 7 17 44 28% 72 5.09
Latest Data by Race Hisp ~ 30% 7 6 6 7 14 30 43% 57 4.16
Latest Data by Race White ~ 37% 8 5 4 6 13 28 50% 50 3.83
Latest Data by Race AAPI  18% 8 2 7 5 24 36 28% 72 4.88

o Policies to protect the environment in the United

SEAES ... 4% 16 10 13 21 26 11 30% 70 4.50
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 6 8 10 26 35 13 16% 84 5.08

Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 8 10 15 20 19 25 21% 79 498

Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 30 12 15 15 17 5 48% 52 3.72

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 4% 12 10 14 23 27 10 26% 74 4.61

Latest Data by Race Hisp 4% 1 11 15 20 25 13 21% 73 4.63

Latest Data by Race White 4% 18 10 12 20 26 10 32% 68 4.43

Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 1 3 9 24 29 15 23% 77 478

© REPUDIICANS.......ooeeec s 5% 4 5 8 18 18 41 15% 85 547
Latest Data by Party Dem % 7 7 13 30 22 15 21% 79 4.76

Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 4 7 7 22 19 36 16% 84 5.38

Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 1 3 3 4 13 72 7% 93 6.31

Latest Data by Race Afr Am  12% 9 8 10 24 19 18 29% 71 453

Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 5 8 9 20 14 36 21% 79 5.15

Latest Data by Race White 4% 4 4 8 16 18 46 12% 88 5.69

Latest Data by Race AAPI 6% 2 3 8 29 15 37 1% 89 5.46
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Q66. How much have you seen, read, or heard about the new legislation called the Inflation Reduction Act passed by Democrats in

Congress and signed by President Biden?

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
16% 18% 18%
35 37 40
28 26 24
20 19 18
51% 55 59

Sep-25
21%
39
23
18

60

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
16% % 19% 21% 15% 16% 11%
37 35 34 31 34 36 43
29 30 28 28 30 28 26
19 29 20 20 21 21 20
53 41 52 52 49 51 54

Q67. As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new legislation that has been passed by Congress is called the Inflation Reduction Act,
which will give Medicare the power to negotiate lower drug prices, bring down health insurance premiums, and invest in clean energy

like wind and solar power.

Knowing this, do you support or oppose this new economic plan?

Strongly SUPPOMt .....cocvueerereerceirereeiene
Somewhat SUPPOrt .........covevieneirererieiene
Somewhat 0pPOSE........c.cvvvrieneireirerieeineens
Strongly OPPOSE ....cocvverereeirieneireirereeeieeens
NOESUME ...

SUPPORT (NET)..ooeresereseeesessesese
OPPOSE (NET)...cooeresereesseesessesese

Switching subjects...

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
37% 35% 35%
29 29 29
10 10 8
15 17 16
10 9 11
65% 64 65
25 27 24

Sep-25
37%
30
10
16

8

67
26

ABORTION_POSITION. When it comes to the issue of abortion, which of the following best describes your position?

Strongly pro-ChoICe ........ccvveeereerirniererieeias
Somewhat pro-choiCe...........ccovvrevniererieninns
Somewhat pro-life .........cccocvriverieiesiennn,
Strongly pro-life .......oeeveerreneeneerererreieens
Don't know enough t0 Say .......cccvevereercenennen.

PRO-CHOICE (NET) oo
PRO-LIFE (NET) oo

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
44% 43% 44%
16 17 18
13 12 12
22 20 21

5 7 4
60% 60 62
35 33 33

Sep-25
44%
17
12
22

5

62
33

Q68. Which one of the following statements comes closest to describing how you feel about the issue of abortion?

| believe having an abortion is morally
acceptable and should be legal...........cccco....e.
| am personally against abortion for myself
and my family, but | don't believe government
should prevent a woman from making that
decision for herself ...........cooevnnincnninnnns
| believe having an abortion is morally wrong
and should be illegal...........ccooveuveenrninnenenne
Don't know enough 0 Say ........cccecvereererreriencens

Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
35% 35% 35%
40 40 39
21 19 21

4 6 5

Jul-5

35%

38

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
63% 24% 10% 53% 50% 31% 48%
27 38 28 27 23 29 26
4 10 18 6 9 12 6
1 9 32 5 8 18 9
5 19 12 9 10 10 11
90 62 38 80 73 61 74
5 19 50 11 17 30 15
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
66% 36% 21% 48% 50% 42% 49%
17 17 15 17 23 15 16
5 18 20 13 8 13 16
8 14 40 13 16 25 14
4 15 3 9 4 4 5
83 52 37 65 72 57 65
13 33 60 26 24 39 29
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
53% 29% 15% 44% 43% 30% 49%
37 49 42 42 35 41 33
6 13 40 8 14 25 14
4 9 3 5 8 3 5
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Q69A. [SPLIT A] What is your impression: the right to an abortion in our country...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-10  Jul-5 Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Is very much at fisk .........cccvvvermeeneeneerecercrinenns 49% 50% 52% 49% 64% 37% 33% 48% 47% 48% 47%
Is somewhat at FisK..........cccoveereerneeneernienernenns 20 22 21 21 17 23 22 16 17 20 28
Is somewhat SECUre ..........cccoevevnererieeiiinns 13 11 12 12 6 8 22 7 20 13 13
IS very much SECUre .........couverereercrieeinies 6 6 5 6 4 1 8 13 6 6 2
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccoevererrereriens 13 12 10 12 9 21 14 15 10 13 11
AT RISK (NET) ..o 68% 72 73 70 81 60 55 64 64 69 75
SECURE (NET) ..o 19 16 17 18 9 19 31 21 26 19 14

Q69B. [SPLIT B] What is your impression: the right to an abortion in [STATE]...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21  Oct-10  Jul-5 Jun-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

Is very much at fisk .........cccveermeeneeneeecenerinenns 27% 35% 34% 33% 36% 17% 20% 37% 28% 26% 20%
Is somewhat at FisK..........cccveerrererneeecenerinenns 20 21 21 21 17 27 21 22 24 19 20
Is somewhat SECUre ..........cccovunernerrerveeinnnns 20 18 19 17 22 16 18 21 19 20 20
IS very much SECUre ........cocevveeeeereenieircenieenes 19 13 15 15 18 14 21 12 18 19 30
Don't know €nough t0 Say ........cccoevervvrerrreennes 14 14 12 14 7 26 19 8 1 15 11
AT RISK (NET) ..o 47% 55 55 54 53 44 42 59 52 45 39
SECURE (NET) ..o 39 31 33 32 41 30 39 33 37 40 50

OVERTURNROE_SUPPORT. As you may know, the Supreme Court recently decided to overturn Roe v. Wade, eliminating the federal right
to an abortion as a result. Do you approve or disapprove of the Supreme Court eliminating federal protections for abortion?

Strongly approve ...
Somewhat approve

Somewhat diSapprove............cocovevieveeninennen,

Strongly disapprove

Not sure

APPROVE (NET)....oocceererereersessessese

DISAPPROVE (NET

) e

Q70. Do you support or oppose a nationwide ban on abortion?

Strongly support

Somewhat SUPPOt ..o
Somewhat OpPOSE.......c.uvevceeerieriieirereieiis

Strongly oppose

Don't know enough to say .........ccoccevrernierennene

SUPPORT (NET)..ooerereressessssesesee

OPPOSE (NET).

Nov-21  Oct-10  Sep-25
24% 24% 25%
12 13 12
11 11 10
47 46 45

7 7 8
35% 37 37
58 57 55
Nov-21  Oct-24  Oct-10
16% 15% 18%
9 10 11
14 15 13
56 53 52
5 6 5
25% 26 29
69 68 65

Sep-11
25%
13
10
44

8

38
54

Sep-25
16%
11
16
52

5

27
68

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp ~White AAPI
8% 18%  43% 18% 15%  27% 1%
9 13 14 19 14 10 12
8 16 12 10 12 10 13
70 37 23 47 51 46 52
5 16 7 7 8 7 12
17 31 57 36 29 37 23
78 53 36 57 63 56 64
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
7% 1%  28% 13% 13% 18% 9%
5 6 16 10 10 9 8
8 17 20 14 12 14 15
76 52 33 58 62 54 61
4 14 4 5 4 5 7
12 17 43 23 22 27 17
84 69 53 71 74 68 76
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Changing topics...as you may know, the Republican Party won control of the House of Representatives. The following questions are
based on this as a result.

Q71. Below are some emotions some people might feel about the Republican Party winning control of the House of Representatives.
Please indicate ALL you feel about this outcome.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
HOPEIUL ..o sttt 39% 9% 29% 7% 15% 28%  46% 33%
UNBASY ...vvvvieeiecereisessesessse sttt ettt 39 67 30 9 51 38 37 45
WOITIBA oottt sttt 39 65 31 10 45 40 37 47
FRUSHEAEA ..o ettt nsn s 32 57 23 7 42 35 30 35
REIEVEA. . ...ttt et 30 4 19 63 10 23 36 20
(o Yo OO 22 5 12 45 13 17 25 22
AANGIY oottt 21 37 13 4 25 26 19 22
Exhausted 18 27 23 6 25 17 17 18
Engaged and interested in taking action .............ccccevvvevvcesincsssseseess 16 9 14 23 14 18 15 17
NONE OF tNESE ...ttt 5 4 20 3 7 5 5 9
Q72. What are you most hopeful about from the new Republican majority demecratic absolutely 1;’;‘3;:;mn
in the House? y ’“‘;’“Iﬁx ContrOI track government
making Dalance
trum economy);wer
put american

m‘gar-'ﬁ,ch”“ Ngepetter-

prices best fime,~ money
ol Uge b] den right .-
may e S o americayg P going
LSI:::: WO r p .b ac k I-I':'la lopnta;minis:rmm
together llC'lellsn flatio on e

decisions Spend] ng
Q73. What are you most concerned about when it comes to the new clags ZOVErMMent )
. T extreme social security
Republican majority in the House? democratic hoPe better ot medicare

e eenate abortion

peihiden oo o
working COﬂtrg)l l"ICh vote C h a n ge m;:;.s

pO 1C|es S tr amrseé can
waste wa nt -Issues america
poor

L2 baCk president

power tak
werried D Q rtl es ,nﬂa-‘g,onngr;zng e

focusP®* jnvestigations

conservative made keep hunter

Q74. With Republicans in control of the House... thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Nov-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is Fight NOW ..o 28% % 19% 55% 15% 26% 31% 24%
About the same as it iS FIGht NOW ..........covririrereererercree e 28 25 34 30 26 28 30 21
Worse off than it is FIght NOW ..........coririeire e 33 57 28 7 49 36 30 36

NOESUIE ... 10 1 18 8 1 10 10 18
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Q75. [IF DON'T TRUST BIDEN/DEMOCRATS MORE ON JOBS AND THE ECONOMY] Which of the following is closer to your opinion, even if neither
is exactly right?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21  Oct-24 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
| believe the Republican Party has a good vision for getting the

economy back on the right track ............ccoeveeevisiieeeee e 65% 59% 51% 49% 72% 53% 60% 67% 53%
I do not believe the Democratic Party has a good vision for getting
the economy back on track ..........cccoeveveeiviesnce s 35 41 49 51 28 47 40 33 47

Q6. In thinking more about the midterm elections... now that Republicans have won control of the House, do you think it will have any
real impact on the lives of you and your family?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21 | Dem  Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The results will have a significant impact on the lives of me and my family ...... 22% 24% 16% 22% 31% 29% 19% 26%
The results will have somewhat of an impact on the lives of me and my family 38 37 29 41 26 31 42 33
The results will not have much of an impact on the lives of me and my family.. 19 18 25 20 20 16 20 19
The results will have no impact at all on the lives of me and my family............. 6 6 6 6 9 6 5 3
INOE SUTE 1.ttt 15 16 25 11 13 18 14 19
RESULTS WILL HAVE AN IMPACT (NET) ...t 60% 61 45 63 57 60 61 59
RESULTS WILL NOT HAVE AN IMPACT (NET)....covvvivieirerireireieieissiesiseeene 25 23 31 26 30 22 25 22

B3. Below is a list of outcomes that could happen now that Republicans control the House of Representatives. For each, please indicate
how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not Not at Not
Very Some | that all sure =~ CONCERNED  NOT
o [SPLIT A] Ending the guarantee of Social Security and Medicare............., 53% 20 8 15 5 73% 22
Aug-312022 | 61% 16 6 10 6 78% 17
Latest Data by Party Dem | 69% 22 4 3 2 90% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind | 49% 13 4 15 19 62% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep | 36% 20 12 28 4 55% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 20 7 1" 6 76% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 55% 23 9 8 5 78% 17
Latest Data by Race White | 52% 20 7 18 4 72% 24
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 50% 20 13 6 11 70% 19
o Banning abortions NAtioNWIdE ... 46% 18 11 21 4 64% 32
Aug-312022 | 53% 16 7 19 4 69% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 17 6 4 3 87% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 18 12 24 13 51% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 19 16 39 4 41% 55
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 54% 19 11 10 6 73% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 47% 22 11 16 4 68% 27
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 17 10 25 4 61% 35
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 47% 21 16 12 5 68% 28
o Making it easier to overturn election results when they don't win..............| 43% 19 11 20 7 62% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 64% 20 8 4 4 83% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 23 11 18 16 54% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 17 14 38 9 40% 51
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 53% 20 13 7 7 73% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 28 11 15 5 69% 26
Latest Data by Race White | 41% 18 11 23 7 59% 34
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 53% 16 9 12 10 69% 21
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B3. Below is a list of outcomes that could happen now that Republicans control the House of Representatives. For each, please indicate
how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat | Not
Very Some | that all sure = CONCERNED  NOT
¢ Preventing Medicare from negotiating lower drug prices................cccccco... 42% 23 13 15 6 65% 29
Aug-312022 | 47% 22 12 10 8 69% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem | 61% 25 7 4 3 86% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 25 13 13 16 58% 26
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 21 20 30 7 43% 50
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 20 10 6 6 78% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 38% 31 15 10 5 70% 25
Latest Data by Race White | 39% 23 14 18 6 62% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 42% 27 12 12 7 68% 24
o [SPLIT B] Raising the retirement age to be eligible for Social Security
AN MEAICATE ........oovvrrvrrereresccssieceererreesesesssss s 38% 28 14 15 6 66% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem | 51% 30 9 6 4 81% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind | 35% 31 10 12 12 66% 22
Latest Data by Party Rep | 23% 25 20 26 6 48% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 56% 24 7 8 5 80% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 32 11 12 4 73% 23
Latest Data by Race White | 35% 28 15 17 6 62% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 34% 34 17 1" 4 68% 28
o Shutting down the January 6th committee............cccovriirirncrrnsssssnnd 37% 16 12 26 9 53% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 59% 21 8 5 7 80% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 15 13 24 22 41% 37
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 10 16 51 8 25% 67
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 49% 23 9 9 10 72% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 21 15 19 10 56% 34
Latest Data by Race White | 36% 14 12 31 8 49% 43
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 38% 24 13 13 12 62% 26
o Repealing the Affordable Care Act............eirrrrsierieeenessssssnd 34% 21 16 21 8 55% 37
Aug-312022 | 42% 17 14 20 7 58% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem | 56% 23 10 6 5 79% 16
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 25 15 17 22 46% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 18 24 39 8 29% 63
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 53% 21 12 8 6 74% 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 39% 26 14 14 6 66% 28
Latest Data by Race White | 29% 20 17 25 9 49% 42
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 37% 25 15 16 7 62% 31
¢ Passing a law that would ban same-sex marriage nationwide.................... 34% 18 14 28 6 52% 42
Aug-312022 | 44% 15 12 24 5 58% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 20 12 12 4 72% 24
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 16 14 29 15 42% 43
Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 17 17 46 5 31% 63
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 17 12 23 8 57% 35
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 22 15 23 5 57% 38
Latest Data by Race White | 33% 17 15 30 6 50% 44
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 31% 23 18 23 6 53% 41
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B3. Below is a list of outcomes that could happen now that Republicans control the House of Representatives. For each, please indicate
how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT NET
Not  Notat | Not
Very Some | that all sure = CONCERNED  NOT
o Eliminating a minimum tax imposed on large corporations...................... 33% 22 15 20 10 55% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem | 49% 27 10 5 8 7% 16
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 22 13 19 20 48% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 17 21 37 9 32% 58
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 44% 19 12 14 11 63% 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 37% 25 17 15 6 62% 32
Latest Data by Race White | 30% 22 15 22 10 52% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 32% 32 13 12 11 64% 25
o Ending American support for UKFaing..............ccceerrrescrnesssssnierensnnd 27% 25 18 21 10 51% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 39% 29 15 9 8 67% 24
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 24 17 21 21 42% 38
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 20 20 34 10 35% 55
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 36% 21 12 16 15 57% 28
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 28 21 19 7 53% 40
Latest Data by Race White | 26% 25 18 22 10 51% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 29% 22 17 20 12 51% 37
o Impeaching President Biden...............rmrseessnnesessssssnnd 23% 14 19 38 6 37% 57
Aug-312022 | 35% 13 13 36 3 48% 49
Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 19 22 20 4 53% 43
Latest Data by Party Ind | 12% 13 22 38 14 26% 60
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 9 14 59 6 21% 73
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 38% 16 17 22 7 54% 39
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 19 18 36 8 38% 54
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 13 19 42 5 34% 61
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 16 20 32 7 41% 52
o Investigating President Biden.................inrcseseeeessssssnnd 22% 16 20 36 5 38% 57
Latest Data by Party Dem | 32% 21 23 19 5 53% 42
Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 15 23 33 14 30% 56
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 9 16 57 4 23% 74
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 33% 22 18 21 6 55% 39
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 16 24 34 7 35% 58
Latest Data by Race White | 21% 15 20 40 5 36% 59
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 18 23 30 4 43% 53

Q88A. [SPLIT A] Below is the same list of potential outcomes that could happen now that Republicans will control the House of
Representatives. Please indicate which three are most concerning to you.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Nov-21 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Ending the guarantee of Social Security and Medicare ............ccccooveverrcineene. 44% 51% 42% 36% 44% 44% 45% 37%
Banning abortions NAtioNWIde ..o 38 48 38 26 34 47 37 38
Making it easier to overturn election results when they don't win ...................... 28 36 24 20 23 28 29 31
Preventing Medicare from negotiating lower drug prices...........ccooerevrerereureenn. 26 27 27 23 29 32 23 32
Shutting down the January 6th committee 21 28 19 13 30 21 20 15
Repealing the Affordable Care ACt...........ocoiirrnrereere e 20 27 20 12 20 32 18 17
Passing a law that would ban same-sex marriage nationwide............c.cccee..... 20 24 18 15 18 28 18 21
Eliminating a minimum tax imposed on large corporations.............ccccoceeeureenc. 16 17 22 14 19 19 15 22
Ending American support for UKFaing ...........ccoeurruncrnnnisnenceeseeceseeens 14 12 16 15 18 10 13 19
Investigating President Biden.............coeirnirencnescre s 13 8 11 18 12 1 12 20
Impeaching President Biden ... 11 9 10 15 15 1 10 20
None of these CONCEIM ME ..o e 17 4 18 31 13 6 20 9
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Q88B. [SPLIT B] Below is the same list of potential outcomes that could happen now that Republicans will control the House of
Representatives. Please indicate which three are most concerning to you.

Banning abortions NAtioNWIde ...........cccoueeirriiiciesesse s
Making it easier to overturn election results when they don't win ...........cc.c.......
Preventing Medicare from negotiating lower drug prices...........ccouevrevveerevennnn.
Raising the retirement age to be eligible for Social Security and Medicare........
Repealing the Affordable Care ACt...........ccooueeuvievciiceseee e
Shutting down the January 6th CoOmMIttee ........ccccvvvercrieiiiieeeee e
Passing a law that would ban same-sex marriage nationwide...........ccccccvvunnee.
Impeaching President Biden ...........cccocvierninnniesseeseesssee s
Ending American support for UKFaing ...........cccccvveieunieeicvsesesseeese e
Investigating President Biden...........ccocvvrrieniccsseeessessee s
None Of theSe CONCEMN ME ..ot

Qs89. Which would you prefer the Republican Party focus on:

LOWENING COSES....vvirriereiiicisisee ettt
Investigating President Biden and his administration.............ccccoovvevirevniicennns

Q90. Which would you prefer the Republican Party focus on:

LOWEIING COSES...vuvviriiiirircieieie ettt
Banning abortion NationWide ..o

Q91. Which would you prefer the Republican Party focus on:

Reducing violent crime in the CoUNtry ...
Investigating President Biden and his administration.............ccccccooenenininninnnnns

Q92. Which would you prefer the Republican Party focus on:

Reducing violent crime in the CoUNtry ...
Banning abortion NationWide .............coeurrenereseee e

Q93. Which would you prefer the Republican Party focus on:

Dealing with the situation at the U.S.-Mexico border ............cccocvivrenieirirnnnnn.
Investigating President Biden and his administration............ccccocoooenenisnenennes

Q94. Which would you prefer the Republican Party focus on:

Dealing with the situation at the U.S.-Mexico border ............cccocovvvirinirirernnnnn.
Banning abortion NAtONWIAE ...........covueririiirrieeec e

Nov-21
40%
32
31
29
27
25
24
13
13
10
19

Nov-21
76%
2%

Nov-21
88%
12

Nov-21
74%
26

Nov-21
90%
10

Nov-21
74%
26

Nov-21
84%
16

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp  White AAPI
55% 41%  22% 37% 51%  39%  39%
44 21 20 35 37 31 30
30 40 30 39 23 31 29
29 37 28 32 27 29 40
35 28 17 42 28 24 29
34 20 16 29 22 25 19
30 18 19 27 20 25 17
12 13 15 15 14 13 18
12 20 12 12 15 13 13
8 " 10 8 13 9 12
3 18 37 8 16 21 18
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
9% 8%  57% 79% % 7%  91%
9 12 43 21 29 25 9
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
‘ Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm  Hisp  White AAPI
90% 8%  86% 80% 0%  89%  94%
10 " 14 20 10 " 6
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
90%  76%  56% 81% 9%  73%  79%
10 24 44 19 21 27 21
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
92% 8%  87% 91% 9% 0%  87%
8 " 13 9 6 10 13
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
85% 72%  61% 84% 3%  72%  79%
15 28 39 16 27 28 21
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
‘ Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
82%  81%  88% 74% 83%  86%  87%
18 19 12 26 17 14 13
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B4. As you may or may not know, Kevin McCarthy is likely to become the next Speaker of the House when Republicans take control. For
each of the following, please indicate whether it makes you more or less favorable to Kevin McCarthy.

FAV UNFAV NET
Much  Some No Much
more  more difference | Some less FAV  UNFAV
e He supports passing a nationwide abortion ban..............cccrrnnd] 13% 8 24 12 43 21% 55
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 6 14 7 68 12% 74
Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 6 36 10 40 14% 50
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 12 32 19 16 33% 34
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 16% 9 21 10 43 25% 54
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 12% 12 19 8 49 24% 57
Latest Data by Race White | 13% 8 25 13 42 21% 54
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 8 20 15 48 17% 64
o [SPLIT B] He voted to overturn the results of the 2020 election...................] 13% 9 27 8 42 22% 50
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 4 13 8 72 7% 79
Latest Data by Party Ind | 8% 10 43 6 34 18% 40
Latest Data by Party Rep | 26% 15 40 10 9 41% 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 6% 6 28 9 52 12% 61
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 14% 10 19 12 45 24% 57
Latest Data by Race White | 14% 10 29 8 39 24% 47
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 10% 8 21 8 53 18% 61

o [SPLIT A] He denies that Joe Biden was the legitimate winner of the

2020 EIBCHON......ovveccrvevrrerrecnierreessssiessessssssesses s 17% 10 26 10 38 26% 48
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 5 18 9 64 10% 73

Latest Data by Party Ind 7% 8 37 6 42 16% 48

Latest Data by Party Rep | 33% 16 32 13 6 49% 18

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 12% 12 21 11 44 24% 55

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 11% 12 33 7 36 23% 44

Latest Data by Race White | 19% 9 25 11 35 28% 46

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 2 30 4 47 19% 51

o He has been endorsed by Donald Trump ... 17% 13 26 6 38 30% 45
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 7 14 7 67 12% 74

Latest Data by Party Ind | 10% 9 39 9 33 19% 42

Latest Data by Party Rep | 32% 21 35 5 6 54% 11

Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 11% 10 25 9 45 21% 54

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 17% 9 25 6 44 25% 50

Latest Data by Race White | 18% 15 26 6 35 33% 41

Latest Data by Race AAPI % 11 27 9 46 19% 54

e He has been endorsed by Marjorie Taylor Greene............c.cccoerernr] 9% 9 43 6 32 18% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 7 27 7 55 12% 62

Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 4 57 6 29 8% 35

Latest Data by Party Rep | 15% 14 59 6 6 29% 12

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 10% 9 37 11 32 20% 43

Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 13 41 5 33 21% 38

Latest Data by Race White 9% 9 45 6 31 19% 36

Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 7 40 5 43 12% 48
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Q99. One more time...Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to Kevin McCarthy.

VEIY faVOrabIE .......cvveirciiciciic ettt
Somewhat favorable...........ccccccvieiececee e
Somewhat UNfavorable............cccuieiciceiecee e
Very unfavorable ..........c.cceieiiesicicseeeee

Heard of but don't know enough to give a rating
Haven't heard Of ..........cciciicecc e

FAVORABLE (NET) ..ottt
UNFAVORABLE (NET)
FAMILIAR (NET) .ot

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
5% 4% 21% 12% 13% 12% 6%
7 18 39 14 16 24 10
1 15 14 12 18 12 17
65 30 9 43 40 36 45
7 22 14 12 10 11 19
5 11 3 7 4 5 3
12 22 60 25 28 36 16
77 45 22 55 58 48 62
88 66 82 81 86 84 78

Q100. As you may know, there is currently an investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into what happened on January 6th at
the Capitol and the events leading up to it. If Republicans win a majority in the House of Representatives, they are likely to shut down

this investigation.

Would you support or oppose Republicans shutting down the investigation by the U.S. House of Representatives into what happened on

January 6th at the Capitol and the events leading up to it?

SETONGIY SUPPOM ..ot
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT ..ot
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose .........c.cvewne.

NOE SUIE ...ttt

SUPPORT (NET)..ooeeeeeesseeseesessessessessessessessesssssessessessesseesesns
OPPOSE (NET).cvrerereesessessessesesseseessessessessesseessessessesesseesesns

Switching subjects...

Nov-21
21%

Q108. How concerned are you about politically motivated violence in the United States today?

VEIY CONCEINEA ..ottt
Somewhat concerned
Not that concerned................
Not at all concerned .............

CONCERNED (NET).coreeeeeescesesessessessessesssseeseessessessessesseeseses
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ..oeereeseseseessessesseseessessessessessessesesees

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
% 15% 54% 14% 21% 31% 21%
7 18 17 14 16 12 5
8 10 10 1 8 9 9
70 34 10 52 46 38 57
7 23 10 9 8 10 8
14 33 71 29 38 43 26
78 44 19 63 54 46 66
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
64% 46% 41% 1% 53% 48% 56%
30 40 43 19 37 40 36
5 8 13 8 8 9 7
1 6 4 3 3 3 -
94 85 83 90 90 88 93
6 15 17 10 10 12 7
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Changing topics...

B7. Below is a list of proposals and policies that Congress may pass in the next two months. Please indicate how much you support or

oppose each one.

¢ Passing a federal law protecting abortion rights..................cccccc....
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Banning assault weapons including military-style semi-

AULOMALIC WEAPONS.........oceceeveveveeeeessses s eeeesssssssnnnnond
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Passing a federal law protecting same-sex marriage ..................
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

¢ Passing the “Momnibus” bill that would provide funding to
address health inequalities among mothers, including tackling
workforce shortages, boosting telehealth use, and supporting

mental health Care............coooeeeeveeeeccerceeeeeeseeeeeev s
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

 Re-authorizing the National Defense Authorization Act

(NDAA) to provide military funding for the next year.....................
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White

Latest Data by Race AAPI

SUPPORT OPPOSE
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly
49% 15 10 18
71% 13 6 4
40% 16 9 16
26% 17 15 34
56% 18 8 9
58% 13 7 13
46% 14 1" 21
53% 16 1" 9
45% 16 13 19
67% 15 8 5
37% 18 14 16
22% 17 19 36
56% 17 10 1
51% 17 1 14
41% 16 15 21
60% 19 4 9
42% 18 1 19
62% 18 5 6
32% 20 13 20
20% 18 17 33
37% 22 1 17
49% 17 10 13
40% 18 1 21
46% 22 4 13
40% 32 9 6
57% 27 4 3
34% 29 9 6
21% 38 15 10
50% 25 8 5
45% 26 12 5
37% 34 9 7
41% 39 9 1
38% 33 7 6
31% 36 9 7
33% 25 8 6
48% 32 5 6
35% 28 1" 7
30% 33 9 10
41% 34 6 6
32% 32 13 6

Not
sure

[N
— 00 00 W WO O ™

—_

—
DO NN O OO

16

13
10
10
15

13

22
16
12

13
10

15
17
27

18
18
13
17

NET
SUPPORT

OPPOSE

64%
85%
55%
42%
74%
72%
60%
69%

62%
83%
54%
39%
73%
68%
58%
80%

60%
80%
52%
38%
59%
67%
58%
68%

72%
85%
63%
59%
74%
1%
1%
80%

1%
67%
58%
80%
63%
63%
75%
64%

28
10
25
49
17
20
31
20

29
11
32

29
23
32
17

15

15
25
13

16
10

14
16
14
11

19
12
19
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Changing topics...

B7. Below is a list of proposals and policies that Congress may pass in the next two months. Please indicate how much you support or

oppose each one.

o Passing the Electoral Count Reform Act which would raise the
threshold for members of Congress to make objections to
election results and establish guardrails against state officials

who try to disregard election results...............oooooorrreerrvvveciiiisiesn)
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o Committing to more financial aid to support Ukraine in their

fight against the Russian invasion .................ccoeeeevveccvcieinsnnn)
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White

Latest Data by Race AAPI

For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.

SUPPORT OPPOSE
Strongly Some | Some  Strongly
32% 26 9 1
45% 23 7 9
26% 24 9 9
19% 30 1" 15
36% 21 12 12
29% 32 8 8
32% 26 9 12
36% 27 10 7
22% 32 15 19
31% 38 1" 10
14% 23 17 21
13% 26 20 30
23% 33 16 15
24% 31 13 21
21% 32 16 20
27% 37 14 10

Not
sure

21
16
31
25
18

21
20

12

25
11

12
12
12

NET

SUPPORT

OPPOSE

58%
68%
50%
49%
58%
61%
58%
64%

54%
69%
38%
39%
56%
54%
53%
64%

21
16

26
24

21
16

35

38
50

34
35
24

NEWSSOURCES. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which of the following would you say are your main sources
of news about politics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that apply.

Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10  Sep-25
Local television..........cccoevevevevevcceereiereennas 47% 48% 47% 46%
Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or
ABC) ..ottt 40 42 40 40
Social media websites where news is
shared (such as Facebook, Twitter or
YOUTUDE) oo 38 35 35 35
Online news WEDSItES.........c.cocveevvveeeereerennn. 34 31 30 29
FOXNEWS......oovivcvercterereree s 32 31 30 31
CNN oo 28 28 28 28
Your local NEWSPAPET ........ccvevrrererrerereirnenns 20 21 20 23
MSNBC.......octceeeeee et 19 19 18 17
RAGIO ..o 17 22 19 18
National Newspapers..........c.ccvevrevrrerniereenne 12 13 15 14
(01T SRR 6 5 4 5

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
48% 47% 47% 48% 44% 47% 53%
48 35 33 47 39 40 43
37 42 37 37 49 35 35
35 37 31 26 38 33 41
17 24 51 32 32 32 27
38 21 18 42 35 24 35
20 18 21 17 21 21 24
26 15 12 23 18 18 19
16 15 19 19 16 17 13
14 13 10 10 18 1 15
4 5 10 2 4 7 10
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

Severalhours Once Afewtimesa A fewtimesa

aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK

® FOX News Channel.............coccrnneneeessssccsesnnenees 9% 14 14 9 15 35 5
Oct-24 2022 11% 12 15 9 13 33 7

Oct-10 2022 11% 12 14 8 15 34 6

Sep-25 2022 10% 14 14 9 13 34 6

Latest Data by Party Dem 4% 10 10 7 13 51 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 8 12 9 23 35 9
Latest Data by Party Rep 14% 21 19 1" 15 17 4
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 15% 1 19 14 12 26 3
Latest Data by Race Hisp 8% 16 1" 1" 13 37 5
Latest Data by Race White 8% 14 14 8 15 36 5
Latest Data by Race AAPI 7% 16 12 3 14 44 5
O MSNBC ......oooooveveveveveveverererersssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnens 6% 8 13 8 18 38 9
Oct-24 2022 6% 10 12 9 18 35 10

Oct-10 2022 6% 8 12 8 16 40 10

Sep-25 2022 6% 8 11 11 16 38 10

Latest Data by Party Dem 10% 1" 17 9 21 24 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 5 10 6 20 39 17
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 5 8 7 15 55 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 14 18 9 17 22 9
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 12 15 9 14 36 7
Latest Data by Race White 5% 7 1" 8 18 42 9
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 7 9 7 27 33 9

O CNNL..ooooovvevevvrvevessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnens 6% 11 16 10 19 33 6
Oct-24 2022 8% 10 16 11 18 29 8

Oct-10 2022 7% 11 15 10 17 33 7

Sep-25 2022 7% 12 16 9 16 33 7

Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 15 20 12 22 17 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 8 13 6 24 34 11
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 6 12 9 14 51 6
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 17% 18 20 8 19 14 5
Latest Data by Race Hisp 7% 14 24 10 1 30 5
Latest Data by Race White 4% 9 14 10 19 38 6
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 12 16 7 28 20 7

O NBWSIMAX ... eeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeee e eeeeeee s eeeneee 3% 4 6 5 10 51 21
Oct-24 2022 2% 5 8 8 11 46 21

Oct-10 2022 3% 6 6 5 10 47 22

Sep-25 2022 4% 7 5 5 10 47 22

Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 4 5 4 7 56 24
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 1 6 3 4 57 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 5 9 7 15 44 16
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 8 8 5 7 37 26
Latest Data by Race Hisp 2% 4 9 9 7 52 16
Latest Data by Race White 2% 4 6 5 1 53 20
Latest Data by Race AAPI 7% 2 5 1 7 54 24
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa A fewtimesa
aday aday week month Rarely  Never DK
o One America News Network....................vvvvevvvvvevvvvverererrrnrene 3% 4 6 4 8 51 23
Oct-24 2022 4% 4 5 5 10 49 24
Oct-10 2022 2% 5 5 4 9 50 25
Sep-25 2022 2% 5 5 5 8 49 26
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 6 5 2 5 55 25
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 2 6 4 8 50 29
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 3 6 7 12 47 21
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 9% 10 9 5 8 32 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp 2% 7 9 6 8 47 20
Latest Data by Race White 2% 3 4 4 8 55 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI 3% - 6 6 8 55 22

SOCIALMEDIAVIEWS. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website (such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube).

Nov-21  Oct-24 Oct-10  Sep-25
Several imes @ day........coevvverenrereinnerninns 32% 31% 32% 31%
0ONCe A daY ... 13 14 13 14
Afew times a WEEK ......ccocvveevevevecereererns 18 17 15 14
Afewtimes amonth......ccoocvvevevvecrecnnnnn, 6 6 5 5
RArEIY oo 12 12 12 12
NEVET ..ot 19 19 22 22
DON't KNOW ..ot * 1 1 1

VOTE2020. And in the 2020 election for President did you vote for Joe
Biden or Donald Trump?

LKLYAF. As you may know, there was an election recently held on
November 8th. People have many reasons for voting or not voting. Did
you vote in that election or were you unable to vote, like many others?

VCONAV. [IF VOTED IN 2022 ELECTIONS] And in the election for your
representative in the U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote
for?

D902. And in the 2016 election for president did you vote for Hillary Clinton
or Donald Trump?

PASTVOTEHISTORY. In thinking about how you have voted in elections in
recent years, including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say
that you:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
34% 32% 30% 45% 38% 29% 34%
13 8 14 12 21 12 10
17 20 18 15 21 18 11
7 3 5 8 4 6 6
12 12 12 11 6 13 4
17 24 20 8 9 22 34
* 1 1 * * * 1
JOB BIdEN.....ouiiir e 51%
Donald TrUMP ....cveeieieeieese e 46
Another candidate ...........cooeveeicneniesee s 4
YES, | VOLBA......cveeeeeeeeeceeee e 82%
NO, | did NOt VOB ... 17
NOE SUFE .o 1
The Democratic candidate ...........ccovverernirreeeneniines 52%
The Republican candidate............c.coviveerenirrecinenienes 45
Another candidate ............coeeeeeerenininneeeees 3
Skipped this election on the ballot.............cccovriririenenne. 1
Donald TrUMP ..o 49%
Hillary ClINtON ... 42
Another candidate ...........coeeeveercniinenneeeees 9
Always voted for DEMOCIatS...........c.veeereererreeeererinernienes 25%
Mostly voted for DEmOCrats...........ccvvvreererrereeereneeneeneene 14
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some
RepUBICANS ..o 9
Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 10
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some
DEMOCIALS ...t 9
Mostly voted for Republicans .............cocvereueeerrirnieneen. 14
Always voted for Republicans ...........cccoveneureeininienes 19
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DAGE. What is your age?

REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. Are you:

DRACE. Derived Race

D303. Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different countries.
To what country or countries do you or your family trace your ancestry?
Please select all that apply.

D304. People in America of African descent have their roots in many
different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or your
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply.

VOL:

1829 oo 17%
B0-B4 .o e 26
B5BA oo 15
B84 .ot 17
B5F e b 25
(REFUSEA) ..o -
NOMhEASE ..o 18%
MIAWESLE ...t 22
SOULN e 39
WESE ..ot 22
AMAN o 47%
A WOMAN....ciiiiiececcee ettt aeasaeens 53
(01T TR *
Black/African AMEriCan ...........cccoveeeeeeveeceeeeeeeseeenes 12%
White/Caucasian ............ccccevirereriierenieesecere e 70
Hispanic/Latino ............cccveueveieieieieeeee e 11
Asian/Asian American 5
PacCific ISIANAET ..........cvveeeeeiceee e *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ *
Middle Eastern/North Affican ........ccccceeeevvvecrseeesrsieneennns *
(13T T *
REF oottt nns 1
MEXICO ..ottt ss 48%
PUEHO RICO.....oeeeeecccccee e 19
(O3] - T 9
ArGENEING ... 1
BElIZE ... s *
BOlIVIa ..o -
2] = | *
03311 *
(070071 11 o1 T 4
(070117 1 o7 T *
Dominican REPUBIIC.........cccoveeerireeirireerseesreeessseeins 4
ECUAAON ...t 1
Bl SaIVAOr ... 4
GUAEMAA ... 2
HONAUIAS ... 1
NICArAGUA ... 1
PaNama ... s 1
Paraguay .........coocvireeniniineieee e -
PEIU ..ttt 2
SPAIN 1o 11
UTUGUAY ..o *
VENBZUEIA.......coceeeieeeieccctece e *
Other COUNMIY ..o 3
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ... 2
The Caribbean..........coccovvvevveececceeeeeeeee e 89%
AFFICA oo 79
Central AMEMICA........cvcveveveeeeeeeeceeeeeee e 78
SOUth AMEIICA .....vovveeeeeetee et 29
Another region of the World ...........ccovennrencnnninees 6

Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE .........ovvvceccccccecececce e -
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D305. Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their roots in ChING e 31%
many different countries. To what country or countries do you or your m‘lfppmes """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 22
family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. Vietnam ... 6
KOTBA ... 8
JAPAN ... 19
Pacific iSIands ..o 5
OFNBT et 9
Don't KNOW/NOE SUTE ... 2
EDUCATION. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 2%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ...........ccocoirvvnriinriiene, 22
' Attended technical or vocational school..............ccccc...c... 6
Attended some college but no degree..........cc.covevrveenee 26
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 11
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 23

LABORHH. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired
member of a labor union?

EMPLOY. What is your current employment status as of right now?

EMPLOYSELF. And are you self-employed or an independent contractor?

KIDS. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

WORKTYPE. Which of the following best describes your current job or the
last job you had:

GUNOWNER. Do you or any members of your household own a gun?

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 9

YES, ME .ttt 10%
Yes, someone in my household ............ccccvvrvevienrinnnns 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO ¢t 83
YES (NET) oo ssssesese e ssessesenens 17%
Employed full-ime ..........cocveveieereeeceeceee s 36%
Employed part-time .......ccccvveevicesceessesreessees 11
Not employed, but looking for Work ...........cccceeeeereeneennen. 9
=T TR T 28
StUAENE ... e 4
HOMEMAKET .....cocveveececee e 7
OthBr bbb 6
Self-employed/independent contractor............c.c.ecvvenecn. 25%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 75
YBS ottt 27%
NO -ttt 73
White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........cccovvveveenee. 37%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 27
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
hOSPItAl ... e 18
NONE OF thESE ... 18
YES, 1 O .. 21%
Yes, someone in my household does ...........ccocoereurienenee 10
Yes, both me and someone in my household do............. 4
NO Lttt 65

G (=1 Y 35%
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INCOME. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggsorgn gjgggg ----------------------------------------------------------- 2491%
i i D) 000-349,999
annual family income before taxes” $50.000 - $50.000 -
$60,000 - $74,999 .....covvvivri s 9
$75,000 - $99,999 ....covviii s 12
$100,000 - $149,999 .....covvrvrrreeee s 9
$150,000 - $199,999 .....covvrvrirreee s 2
$200,000 and @DOVE...........cuieeeeiereeereeeeeeeee e 2
MARITAL. What is your current marital status? MAITIBA ... 37%
Not married but living with partner..........c.ccccocovvrninnnne. 11
Never married and not living with partner....................... 4
Single, NeVer Marmied .........cccoerneeeeneereeesee e 29
Divorced or separated...........c.covvveerirnierernceeeeriniinieneens 14
WIAOWEA.......c.cvieicire i 5
DENSITYSR. Which best describes the area in which you live? CIY o 27%
SUbUrDAN @rea.........ooeuieeiirieeee e 44
SMall LOWN ... 10
RUAl @r€a......cvveeeeeeceses e 18
IDEOLOGYSR. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself VBIY DETAL.....ooocorrrrnn 17%
as: Somewhat liberal...........c.ccccviveienireiieieee e 16
’ MOGEIALE .....ooveeeeeeeeeeee et 33
Somewhat CoNServative ..........c..ccovevevvevieereievceeseienne 17
VEry CONSEIVALIVE .......ccvvreeeieresscese s 18
LIBERAL (NET) ceeveooeeeeeerrereeeesesssssessesseesesseseeesssssssss 32%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)...cveeeeieerrereeeneereeneereeeeseeseseneens 34
IDEOLABELS. Would you use any of the following terms to describe ErgmpDRePublican ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
0 i iden DemoCrat. ...
yourself? You may select as many as you like. PHOGIESSE o p
FEMINISE.....oocveccecce s 12
Never Trump Republican .........c.cccocvviennnnsnenniinennns 9
SOCIAlISE ......ocvieicece e 8
None of these describe Me .........c.cccoeveveeveceneercciceenne, 31
IDEOLABELS2. Would you use any of the following terms to describe Egﬁgg IF:’roglrelssive -------------------------------------------------------- gg%
0 i EMINISE.....eece e
yourself? You may select as many as you like. NEHhar O el e 7
ECONSELFDESCRIBE. Would you use any of the following terms to describe \L/JVealthy-.-(-j-(-j-l ----- e g%
) ; pper MiddIE Class........cccvveeriercee s
yourself? You may select as many as you like. Middle Class. o 3
WOrKiNg Class .......ccevvueveeriieireiniiecriene e 28
Lower middle Class.........ccccoevvivivivereieieieccce e 15
LOW INCOME ...ttt 25
POOT e e 13
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RELIGION. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 45%
CathOliC.....cvcveecveicre e 20
JBWISH....viicvce e 2
MUSHIM oo 2
None/Atheist/AGNOSEIC ..........cuevereeerieerese s 24
OFhBT et 8
EVANGELICAL. Do you consider yourself a born again or evangelical YBS o 43%
Christian? N s 5
RELIGFREQ. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend EVEIY WEEK....oosvvssvvrssvessssessssessssssnsssss s 22%
every week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TOW MBS 8 MO ecvvrrssssrsrsnsmsssssnsnsnssssns 9
| n About once @ MONth ... 5
rarely, or never: Afew times @ Year.......ccovrerererereseee s 11
RATEIY ..o 24



